Chapter 6

Active Substances that have been included in

Annex I of EC Directive 91/414 up to 1/1/08




Active Substances that have been included in Annex 1

of EC Directive 91/414 up to 01/01/07

Substance
F-methyleyelopropene
24-D

2.4-DB

Acetamiprid
Acibenzolar-s-methyl
alpha-Cypermethrin
Amitrole (Aminotriazole)
Ampelomyces Quisqualis
Aximsulfuren
Azoxystrobin

Baciilus subtillis
Beflubutamid
Benalaxyi

Bentazone

Benzoie Acid
Beta-Cyfluthrin
Bifenazate
Bromoxynil

Captan

Carbendazim
Carfentrazone-cthyl
Chlorothalonil
Chlorpropham
Chiorpyrifos
Chiorpyrifos-methyl
Chlortoharon
Cinidon-ethyl
Clodinalop
Clomazone
Clopyralid
Clothianidin
Coniothyrium Minitans
Cyazofamid
Cyclanilide

Cyluthrin

Date of Decision

140272006
2871172001
11/04/2003
GI/10/2004
12/1G/2001
23/04/2004
10/03/2001
19012005
2820771999
25/06/1998
14/02/2007
02/08/20607
23/04/2004
23/10:2000
164372004
11704:2003
21/09,2005
23/04/2004
070272007
1371272006
L1/07:2003
16/09/20635
(32032004
2116/2005
21/10/2005
16/09/72005
15/07/2002
12/04/2006
2071272007
18/07/2006
D74472006
13/08/2003
25:G3/2003
12/10/20601

11/04/2003

Reference

2006/19/EC - OF 144, 15/42/06, p13
2001/103/EC - OJ.E313, 30/1 101, p37
2003/31/EC - Q1. LIGL, 23/4/03, p3
2004/99/EC - QL L309, 6/10/04, pé
20GE8T/EC - O.) L2706, 1919/01, p 17
2004/38/EC - OF. L120, 24/4/04, p26
200121/EC - QF LeY9, 5/3/01, pl7
20052/EC - OF. 120, 22/505, pl5
1999/20/EC - OJ. L210, 10/8/99, p.13
98/AT/EC - GF. L1918 77798, p.5G
200THEC - O, L43 15/2/07, p 13
2007 50/EC - OF. L202, 3/84Y7. pi5
2004/58/EC - O, LI20, 24/4/04, p26
2000/68/BC - OJ. 1276 28/10/00, p.41
2004730/EC - QL L77, 13/3/04, p50
2003/31/EC - 04, LI10Y, 23/4/03, p3
200558/ EC - 01, 1245, 22/9/05 pl7
2004/58/EC - O1. 1120, 24/4/04, p26
2007:5BC - 0J. L35, 8/02/07, plt
2006/135/EC - Q). 1349, 12/12/06, p37
2003/68/EC - QF L177 16/7/03, p.12
2005/53/EC - OF, £241, 17/09/03, p51
2004/26/EC - O, LT, 9/3/04, p32
2005/72/EC - O 1279, 22/10405, p63
200577276C - O L279, 22710405, p63
2005/53/BC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p5i
2602/64/EC -« QJ, L189, 18/7/02 p27
2606/39/EC - O, Li04, 13/4/06, p30
2007/76/EC - ). L337, 21712707, p100
2006/64/EC - Q1. 1206, 270700, p107
2006/41/BC - OF. L187, 8/67:06, p24
2003779/BC - OF. 1205, 14/8/03, ple
2003/23/8C - QF, L8, 28/3/03 p29
2001/87EC - Q.1 1270, 19/16/0L, p 17

2003/31:EC - O, L10%, 23/4/03, p3

39



Substance
Cyhalofop-Butyl
Cypermethrin
Cyprodinii
Daminoride
Deltamethrin
Desmedipham
Bichlorprop-P
Dimethenamid-P
Dimethoate
Dimethomorph
Dimoxystrobin
Dinocap

Diguat {dibremide)
Esfenvalerate
Ethephon
Ethofomesate
Ethoprophos
Ethoxysulfuron
Etoxazole
Famoxadone
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarbmol
Fenhexamid
Ferric Phosphate
Fiproml
Flazasulfuron
Florasulam
Fludioxonil
Flufenacet
Flumioxazin
Flupyssutfuron Methyl
Fluroxypyr
Flurtamone
Flusilazole
Folpet
Foramsulfuron

Forchiorfenuren

Date of Decision

15:07/2002
16/09/2005
18/07/2006
16/09/2005
10/01/2003
23/64:2004
21/68:2006
2540972003
23/04/2007
2370472007
L1/05/2006
[1/12/2006
(5/03/2001
23/10/2000
23/1072006
03/05/2002
[6/08/2007
25/03/2603
1743572005
1547:2002
11072003
2371072006
1371272006
20-04/2001
1271672001
16/0872007
10/03/2004
15072001
2071272007
25:09/2003
107102602
28/G6/2001
017432000
234392003
11/§2:2006
070272007
25372003

274172006

Reference

2002/64/EC - O, L189, 18/7/02 p27
2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/03, p5S1
2006/64/EC - OJ. L206, 270706, p 107
2005/53/EC - O1. L2341, 17/09/03, p51
2003/5/EC - Q.1 LR, 14/1/03, p 7
2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26
2006/74/EC - OF. 1235, 30/08/06, pi7
2003/84/EC - OF. L247, 30/09/03, p20
2007725EC - OF. L1086, 24/4/G7, p34
2007725/EC - OF. L106, 24/4/07, p34
2006/75/EC - OI. L248, 12/09/06, p28

2006/136/EC - OF. 1349, 12/12/G6, p42

200121/EC - OL
2000/6TEC - QJ.
2006/85/EC - OF,
2002/37/EC - OJ.
2007S5ZEC - 0
2003/23EC - OJ.
2005334/EC - OL
2002/64/EC - OF.
2003/68/EC - O

2006:85/EC - OJ,

L69, [0/3/01, pl7
1276 28/10/00, p.38
1293, 24/10/06, p3
LL117 4/5/02, p.10
214, 17/8/07 p3
L81, 28/3/03 p39
1125, 18/5/05 p5
L189, I8/7/02 p27
L177 16/7/03, p.12

1293, 24/10/06, p3

2006/134/EC - OF, 1.349, 12/12/66, p32

2001728/EC - O

2001/8FEC - 0.1

2007/52/BC - QJ,
2004/30/EC - O1
2002/64/EC - OJ.
2007776/EC - OL
2003/84/EC - OL
2002/81/EC - OL
2001/49/EC - OL
20006/407EC - OL

2003/84/EC - OL

Li13,24/4/01, p.5
1276, 19/10/0L, p 17
L214, 17/8/07 p3
177, 13/3/04, pS0
L189, 18/7/02 p27
1337, 21/12/07, p}00
1247, 30/08/03, p20
L276 12/10/02, p.43
L176, 29/6/01, p. 61
L57 2:3/00, p.28

1247, 30:09/03, p20

2006/133/EC - OJ, 1349, 12/12/06, p27

007/5/EC - OF. L35, 8/62/07, p1]

2003/23/EC - Ol

2006/ 1/EC - OJ.

L81, 28/3/03 p39

125, 28/1/06 p24
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Substance
Formetanate

Fosetyl (-aluminiam;
Fosthiazate
Gliocladium catenufatum
Giutosingte (- ammonium)
Glyphosate

Irmazalil

Imazamoyx
Tmazasulfuron
Indoxacarb
fodosulfuron-methyl-sodium
loxynil

Ipredione

Iprovalicarb
[soproturon
Isoxaflutole

Kresoxim Methy!
fambda-Cyhalothrin
Laminarin

Limuron

Maleic hydrazide
Mancozeb

Maneb

MCPA

MCPB

Mecoprop
Mecoprop-P
Mepanipyrim
Mesosulfuron - methyl
Mesotrione

Metalaxyl M
Metconazole
Methamidophos
Nethiocarh
Methoxyfenoxide
Metiram

Metrafenone

Metribuzin

Date of Decision

0740272007
18/07/72006
25/6920603
19/01/2065
23/04/2007
2071172001
1571271997
25/03/2003
19/31/2005
27/0172006
25/09/2003
23/04:2004
L1/04/2003
30/05:2062
22/02:2002
L1/07/2003
2140171999
04/12:2000
19/01/2008
110472003
1170472003
21/10/2005
21/10/2005
210920605
214972005
170772003
VIAT2003
26/04,2004
05/12/2003
1§/07/2003
15772062
2140872006
1141272006
Q7622007
19:01:2005
21710726035
14/02:2007

230472007

Reference

2007/5/EC - OF 135, 802407, pl1
2006/64/EC - OJ. 1206, 27/07/06, p107
2003/84/EC - OF. 1247, 30/09/03, p20
2005/2/BC - O L20, 22/1/05, pi§
20T/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4407, p34
2061/9%/EC - 01, 1304 21/11/01, p.14
96/586/EC - O). 1.353 24/12/97, p.26
2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39
200573EC - 0. 120, 22/1705, pl9
2006/10/EC - OF £25, 28/1/06 p24
2003/84/EC - OJ, 1.247, 30/09/03, p20
2004/58/EC - OF. 1120, 24/4/04, p26
2003/31/BC - OJ. 1101, 23/4/03, p3
2002/48/EC - O], 1148, 6/6/02, p19
2002/18/8C - OJ. 155 26/2/02, p.29
2003/68/EC - O L177 16/7/03, p.12
99/1/EC - OJ. L2} 28/1/99 p.21
2000/80/EC - OJ. L309, 9/12/01, pid
2005/3/EC - O], L20, 2214038, pl %
2003/31/EC - OJ. L1014, 23/4/03, p3
2003/31/EC - OJ. L1031, 23/4/03, p3
2003/ T2/EC - 0. 1279, 22/10/05, p63
2005/72/EC - Q). L27%, 22/10/05, p63
2005:87T/EC - O L246, 22/9/65 pl4
2005/57FC - 0J. L246, 22/9/05 pi4
2003710EC - OF. 1184, 23/7/03, p9
2063 70WEC - OF. 1184, 23/7/063, p9
2004:62/EC - OJ. L125, 28/4/04, p38
20031 19/EC - OF. L325, 12/12/G3, pdi
2003/68/BC - O, L177 16/7/03, p.12
2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27
2006/747EC - O1. L2385, 30/08/06, pt7
2006/131/EC - OJ. L349, 12/12/06, pl7
2007/5/BC - OF. L35, 80247, phl
2005.3/EC - OJ. £.20, 22/1/05, p19
2005/72/EC - OJ. 1279, 22/10/05, po3
20076/EC - OF L43 152107, p.13

2007/25/EC - OF. L1086, 24/4/07, p34



Substance
Metsulfuron (-methyl)
Mitbemectin

Molinate

Oxadiargyl

Uxamyl

Oxasuifuron
Paecilomyces fumosoroseos
Paraguat
Pendimethalin
Pethoxamid
Phenmedipham
Phosmet

Picolinaten
Picoxystrobin
Pirimicarb
Primiphos-methyl
Procymidene
Prohexadione Calcium
Proparnocarb
Propiconazole
Propineb
Propoxycarbazone - sodium
Propyzamide
Prosulfocarb
Prosulfuron
Pseudomeonas Chlororaphis
Pymetrozine
Pvraclostzobin
Pyraflufen-ethyl
Pyridate

Pyrimethanil
Quinoxyfen
Rimsulfuren
Silkthiofam
S-Metolachlor
Spinosad

Spiroxamine

Spodoptera Exigua nuclear polvh

Date of Decision

26007772000
2140972003
(5/09/2003
25/03/2003
070272006
25/0372003
25/06:/2001
(01/12/2003
114042003
07/07/2006
234472004
2370472007
15417/2002
254902003
12/04/2006
16/08/2607
1171272006
26:G7/2000
23/04/2007
17/077:2003
15/G5/2003
05/12/2003
13/05/2003
2071272007
30:05/2002
28/04/2004
12/30/2001
14/0372004
12/16/2001
10/03/2001
21/08/2008
230472064
1240472006
2340972003
190172006
(4022007
190771999

G2/08/2007

Reference

200049/BC - QL L1197, 26/772000, p.32
2005/38/EC - 01. L246, 22/9/05 pl7
2003/81/EC - OJ. L224, 6:9/03, p28
2003/23/EC - OJ. L8], 28/3/03 p3¢
2006/16/EC - 0. L36, 8/2/06, p37
2003/23/BC - O L8, 28/3/03 p39
26014°HEC - OF. L1735, 28/6/01, p.21
20031 12/EC - QF. L3271, 6/12/03, p32
20033 1/EC - OF L10T, 23/4/03, p3
2006/41/EC - O, L1R7, 8/07/00, p24
2004/358/EC - OF, L120, 24/4/04, p26
200725/BC - Q). L106, 24:4/07, p34
2002:64/EC - OF. 1189, 18/7/02 p27
2003/84/EC - 0. 1247, 30/09/03, p20
2006739/EC - O1. Lid4, 13/4/06, p30
20071/532/EC - Q1. 1214, 17/8/07 p3
2006/132/EC - OJ. L1132, 12/12/06, p22
2600/50/EC - O, 1198, 4/8/G0, p39
2C0725EC - QJ. 1106, 24/4/07, p34
200370/EC - OJ. L184, 23/1/03, p9
2003/39/EC - QI LI24, 6/6/07, p30
2003/119/EC - 0. 1325, 12/12/03, pd1
26G03/39/EC - O 124, 6/6:02, p30
2007/T6/EC - Q1. L337, 21712/07, pl00
2002/48/EC - 0. L148, 6/6/02, plS
20047 74H/BC - OF. LI27, 29/4/04, pl4
2001/87/EC - 0.5, 1276, 19/16/01, p 17
2004/30/EC - O1. L77, 13/3/04, p50
Z001/87TBC - O). 1276, 19:10/01, p 17
2001/21/EC - OJ. L69, 5/3/08, p. 17
2006/ 74/EC - OJ. 235, 30/08/06, pl7
2004:60/EC - 01, LI20, 24/4/04, p36
2006/39/EC - O). L1064, 13/4/06, p30
200384/ EC - OF. 1247, 30/09/03, p20
2005:3/EC - Q. L20, 22/1/08, p19
2007/6/BC - OJ, 143 15/2/07. p.13
1999/73/EC - O, 1206, 5/2/99. p.16

2007/506/EC - O 1202, 3/8/07, p15

92



Substance
Sulfosulfuren
Tepraloxydim
Thiabendazole
Thiacloprid
Thiamethoxam
Thifensulfuron {-methyl)
Thiophanate-methyi
Thiram
Tolclofos-methyi
Tolyltluanid
Triasulfuron
Tribenuron (-methyl)
Triclopyr
Trifloxystrobin
Trinexapac ethyl
Triticonazele
Warfarin

Ziram

Zoxamide

Date of Decision

30/05/2002
17032005
104032001
Gi/10:2004
1470272007
20/11/2061
16/40972005
(G5/09/2003
12/0472006
17/0172006
23/ 10/2000
19/39/2005
21/G8:2G06
114772003
18772006
[2/04/2006
17/G172006
035/09/2603

05/12,2003

Reference

2002/48/EC - OJ. L1438, /6402, p19
2005/34/EC - O, 1125, 18/5/05 p3
20061721/EC - OF L69, 5/3/01, p17
2004/99/EC - OF. L309, 6/10/04, p6
ZO0T/6/EC - OF, 143 1572707, p.13
20019%EC - O L304 21/11/01, p.14
2005/53/EC - OF. L241, 17/09/05, p51
2003/81/EC - OF. £.224, 6/9/03, p29
2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30
2006/6/EC - QF. L12, 18/1/06, p21
2000/66/EC - O L276 28/10/00, p.35
2005/54/EC - OF. 1244, 20/9/05, p21
2006/74/EC - 0. L235, 30/08/06, pt7
2003/68/EC - Q1 L177 16/7/03, p.12
2006/64/EC - OF. 1206, 27/07/06, p107
2006/397EC - O, L1064, 13/4:06, p30
2006/5EC - O, LiZ, 18/1/06, pl7
2003/81/EC - O 1224, 6/9/03, p29

2003/119/EC - 0). L3253, 12/12/03, p41
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